
jk
f'
k 

jk
f'
k 

jk
f'
k 

jk
f'
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

iw.
kZ 

iw.
kZ 

iw.
kZ 

iw.
kZ 

izx
fr

izx
fr

izx
fr

izx
fr

v
izk
jaH
k

v
izk
jaH
k

v
izk
jaH
k

v
izk
jaH
k

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1

0
1

1
1

2
1

3
1

4
1

5
1

6
1

7
1

8

1
l
kSal

j
rU
l
jk
 l

s 
uk
suh
N
ki
j 

ek
x
Z 

7
2

8
.7

8
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
7

.5
0

esl
l
Z f
=
os.

kh 
bU
Q
zkL
VªD

p
j]
 

Hkk
sik
y
 

5
4

7
.4

5
0

2
-0

3
-2

0
0

1
-0

5
-2

1
&
&

izx
fr
jr

&
&

6
4

.4
0

ou
 f
oH
kkx

 l
s f
ue

kZ.
k 
gsr

q 
Hkwf
e 

m
iy

C/k
 u

k 
gk
sus 

d
s 

d
kj
.k
 d

k;
Z o

rZe
ku
 e

sa c
an 

gSA
 i

zd
j.
k 
iz/
kku

 e
q[;

 o
u 

l
aj{
kd

 ¼
Hkw&

izc
a/k½
 ,

oa 
uk
sM
y
 

v
f/k
d
kj
h&

1 
¼l

aj{
k.
k½ 

v
f/k
fu
;e

 1
98

0 
e-
iz-
 H
kksi

ky
 

}k
jk
 m

i 
ou

 e
gk
fu
ns'

kd
] 

¼d
sUn

zh;
½ 
Hkk
jr

 l
jd

kj
 

i;
kZo
j.
k 
] 
ou

 ,
oa 

t
y
ok
;q 

if
jo

rZu
 e

a=
ky

; 
Hkk
sik
y
 d

ks 
Hkk
jr

 l
jd

kj
 l

s L
oh
d
`fr
 

gsr
q i

zsf"k
rA

 

&
3

1
-1

2
-2

2
y
a- 
1-
30

 f
d
-e
h- 

x
Sj 
ou

 
Hkwf
e 

esa 
d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z] 
v
uqc

a/k 
d
h 
/kk
jk
 2

7-
4 

esa 
v
uqc

aa/k 
l
ek
Ir
 d

ju
s g

srq 
fo
Lr

`r 
izf
ro

snu
 i

j 
bl

 d
k;
kZy

; 
esa 

d
k;
Zok
gh
 i

zp
y
u 

esa 
gSA

 

2
l
kSal

j
fu
Eu

h 
d
kt

y
ok
uh
 

ek
x
Z

4
0

3
.6

2
5

-1
1

-1
9

3
.2

0
&
&

izx
fr
jr

&
&

1
5

6
.1

6
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

&
3

0
-0

4
-2

2
v
ko
aVu

 m
iy

C/k
 g

ksu
s i

j

3
l
kSal

j
?k
ksV
h 
HkqM

~d
qe 

ih
ij

<k
jh
 e

kx
Z 

1
9

0
.2

7
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
5

.0
0

&
&

izx
fr
jr

&
&

0
.6

8
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

&
1

5
-0

6
-2

2
v
ko
aVu

 m
iy

C/k
 g

ksu
s i

j

4
l
kSal

j
d
Ug
ku
fi
iy

k 
l
ky

bZ<
ku
k 

ek
x
Z 

1
9

6
.0

9
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
2

.1
0

&
&

izx
fr
jr

&
&

6
4

.4
4

d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

&
1

5
-0

6
-2

2
v
ko
aVu

 m
iy

C/k
 g

ksu
s i

j

5
l
kSal

j
m
Vsd

Vk
 x

ksan
h 

ek
x
Z 

3
5

6
.5

4
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
3

.0
0

iw.
kZ 

&
&

&
&

2
1

6
.4

0
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

2
8

-0
2

-2
2

&

6
l
kSal

j
l
kSal

j 
ej

kZe
 

ug
j 
l
s 

es<
siB

kj
 e

kx
Z 

2
0

4
.4

9
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
1

.6
0

&
&

izx
fr
jr

&
&

1
3

4
.9

2
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

&
3

1
-0

3
-2

2
v
ko
aVu

 m
iy

C/k
 g

ksu
s i

j

fo
Rr

h;
 o

"kZ 
20

19
&
20

 e
sa L
oh
d
`r 

l
M
+d
ksa 
d
h 
t
ku
d
kj
h 

fo
Rr

h;
 o

"kZ 
20

19
&
20

 e
sa L
oh
d
`r 

l
M
+d
ksa 
d
h 
t
ku
d
kj
h 

fo
Rr

h;
 o

"kZ 
20

19
&
20

 e
sa L
oh
d
`r 

l
M
+d
ksa 
d
h 
t
ku
d
kj
h 

fo
Rr

h;
 o

"kZ 
20

19
&
20

 e
sa L
oh
d
`r 

l
M
+d
ksa 
d
h 
t
ku
d
kj
h 

fo
/kk
u 

l
Hkk
 v

rk
jk
afd

r 
iz'

u 
d
zek
ad
&
37

04
 }

kj
k 
J
h 
fo
t
; 

jso
ku
kF
k 
p
kSj
s

fo
/kk
u 

l
Hkk
 v

rk
jk
afd

r 
iz'

u 
d
zek
ad
&
37

04
 }

kj
k 
J
h 
fo
t
; 

jso
ku
kF
k 
p
kSj
s

fo
/kk
u 

l
Hkk
 v

rk
jk
afd

r 
iz'

u 
d
zek
ad
&
37

04
 }

kj
k 
J
h 
fo
t
; 

jso
ku
kF
k 
p
kSj
s

fo
/kk
u 

l
Hkk
 v

rk
jk
afd

r 
iz'

u 
d
zek
ad
&
37

04
 }

kj
k 
J
h 
fo
t
; 

jso
ku
kF
k 
p
kSj
s

y
ksd

 f
ue

kZ.
k 
fo
Hkk
x
 ¼
Hk@

l
½ 
l
aHkk
x
 f
N
Un
ok
M
+k 

y
ksd

 f
ue

kZ.
k 
fo
Hkk
x
 ¼
Hk@

l
½ 
l
aHkk
x
 f
N
Un
ok
M
+k 

y
ksd

 f
ue

kZ.
k 
fo
Hkk
x
 ¼
Hk@

l
½ 
l
aHkk
x
 f
N
Un
ok
M
+k 

y
ksd

 f
ue

kZ.
k 
fo
Hkk
x
 ¼
Hk@

l
½ 
l
aHkk
x
 f
N
Un
ok
M
+k 

l
-d

za-
l
-d

za-
l
-d

za-
l
-d

za-
fo
/kk
u 

fo
/kk
u 

fo
/kk
u 

fo
/kk
u 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

d
k 
uk
e

d
k 
uk
e

d
k 
uk
e

d
k 
uk
e

Lo
hd

`r 
ek
x
Z d

k 
Lo

hd
`r 

ek
x
Z d

k 
Lo

hd
`r 

ek
x
Z d

k 
Lo

hd
`r 

ek
x
Z d

k 
uk
e 

uk
e 

uk
e 

uk
e 

Lo
hd

`r 
Lo

hd
`r 

Lo
hd

`r 
Lo

hd
`r 

y
ack
bZ

y
ack
bZ

y
ack
bZ

y
ack
bZ

¼fd
-e
h- 

esa½
¼fd

-e
h- 

esa½
¼fd

-e
h- 

esa½
¼fd

-e
h- 

esa½

v
|
ru

 
v
|
ru

 
v
|
ru

 
v
|
ru

 
O;
;

O;
;

O;
;

O;
;

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

esa½ esa½esa½esa½

Vh
i 

Vh
i 

Vh
i 

Vh
i 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

fd
z;k
Uo
;u

 
fd

z;k
Uo
;u

 
fd

z;k
Uo
;u

 
fd

z;k
Uo
;u

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
uk
e

uk
e

uk
e

uk
e

v
uqc

af/k
r 

v
uqc

af/k
r 

v
uqc

af/k
r 

v
uqc

af/k
r 

jk
f'
k

jk
f'
k

jk
f'
k

jk
f'
k

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

esa½ esa½esa½esa½

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

esl
l
Z 

jk
;f
l
ax
 ,

.M
 

d
Ei
uh
] 

ck
y
k?
kkV

5
9

8
.3

9
0

3
-0

2
-2

0

esl
l
Z u

oh
u 

d
aLV

ªD'
ku
 

uk
x
iqj

1
0

4
0

.1
0

0
2

-0
7

-2
0

2
8

-0
4

-2
1

izi
=
&
v

izi
=
&
v

izi
=
&
v

izi
=
&
v

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

gk
sus 

d
h 

gk
sus 

d
h 

gk
sus 

d
h 

gk
sus 

d
h 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fL
Fk
fr

fL
Fk
fr

fL
Fk
fr

fL
Fk
fr

l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
d
kj
.k

d
kj
.k

d
kj
.k

d
kj
.k

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

fr
fF
k

fr
fF
k

fr
fF
k

fr
fF
k

0
1

-0
2

-2
2

[ 21/3/2022]

प̷হन  सं.  [ क̷. 3704 ]



jk
f'
k 

jk
f'
k 

jk
f'
k 

jk
f'
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

¼:
-y

k[
k 
esa½

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

iw.
kZ 

iw.
kZ 

iw.
kZ 

iw.
kZ 

izx
fr

izx
fr

izx
fr

izx
fr

v
izk
jaH
k

v
izk
jaH
k

v
izk
jaH
k

v
izk
jaH
k

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1

0
1

1
1

2
1

3
1

4
1

5
1

6
1

7
1

8

l
-d

za-
l
-d

za-
l
-d

za-
l
-d

za-
fo
/kk
u 

fo
/kk
u 

fo
/kk
u 

fo
/kk
u 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

l
Hkk
 {
ks=
 

d
k 
uk
e

d
k 
uk
e

d
k 
uk
e

d
k 
uk
e

Lo
hd

`r 
ek
x
Z d

k 
Lo

hd
`r 

ek
x
Z d

k 
Lo

hd
`r 

ek
x
Z d

k 
Lo

hd
`r 

ek
x
Z d

k 
uk
e 

uk
e 

uk
e 

uk
e 

Lo
hd

`r 
Lo

hd
`r 

Lo
hd

`r 
Lo

hd
`r 

y
ack
bZ

y
ack
bZ

y
ack
bZ

y
ack
bZ

¼fd
-e
h- 

esa½
¼fd

-e
h- 

esa½
¼fd

-e
h- 

esa½
¼fd

-e
h- 

esa½

v
|
ru

 
v
|
ru

 
v
|
ru

 
v
|
ru

 
O;
;

O;
;

O;
;

O;
;

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

esa½ esa½esa½esa½

Vh
i 

Vh
i 

Vh
i 

Vh
i 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z  

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

iz'
kkl

d
h;
 L
oh
d
`fr

fd
z;k
Uo
;u

 
fd

z;k
Uo
;u

 
fd

z;k
Uo
;u

 
fd

z;k
Uo
;u

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
,t

sUl
h@

 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
l
afo
nk
d
kj
 d

k 
uk
e

uk
e

uk
e

uk
e

v
uqc

af/k
r 

v
uqc

af/k
r 

v
uqc

af/k
r 

v
uqc

af/k
r 

jk
f'
k

jk
f'
k

jk
f'
k

jk
f'
k

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

¼:
-y

k[
k 

esa½ esa½esa½esa½

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

d
k;
kZn
s'k
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

fn
uk
ad
 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

gk
sus 

d
h 

gk
sus 

d
h 

gk
sus 

d
h 

gk
sus 

d
h 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

l
aHkk
fo
r 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fr
fF
k 

fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fu
ek
Z.k
 d

k;
Z d

h 
v
|
ru

 
fL
Fk
fr

fL
Fk
fr

fL
Fk
fr

fL
Fk
fr

l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
l
e;

ko
f/k
 e

sa i
w.k
Z u

gh
a g

ksu
s d

k 
d
kj
.k

d
kj
.k

d
kj
.k

d
kj
.k

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

v
uqc

a/kk
uql

kj
 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
k;
Z i

w.k
Z 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

d
ju

s d
h 

fr
fF
k

fr
fF
k

fr
fF
k

fr
fF
k

7
l
kSal

j
fj
/kk
sjk
 c

l
 

LV
s.M

 l
s 

?k
ksr
d
h 
ek
x
Z 

4
0

7
.1

6
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
4

.2
0

iw.
kZ 

&
&

&
&

2
5

8
.4

1
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

2
8

-0
2

-2
2

&

8
l
kSal

j
x
ksM
+hc
<k
suk
 

[k
ksj
h 
ek
x
Z 

2
6

6
.1

4
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
3

.0
0

iw.
kZ 

&
&

&
&

1
7

0
.9

5
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

2
8

-0
2

-2
2

&

9
l
kSal

j
cM

+x
ksu
kt

ks'
kh 

l
sek
<k
uk
 

[k
quk
f>

jd
y
ka 

ck
;i

kl
 e

kx
Z 

4
9

1
.7

7
2

5
-1

1
-1

9
3

.8
0

esl
l
Z f
d
zl
sUV

 
d
aLV

ªD'
ku
 

fN
ano

kM
+k 

2
7

4
.9

6
2

3
-0

4
-2

0
1

5
-0

3
-2

1
&
&

izx
fr
jr

&
&

1
0

0
.7

7
d
ksfo

M
&
19

 ,
oa 

l
hfe

r 
fo
Rr

h;
 m

iy
C/r

k 
d
s d

kj
.k
 

3
1

-0
3

-2
2

v
ko
aVu

 m
iy

C/k
 g

ksu
s i

j

3
2

4
4

.8
4

3
3

.4
0

2
4

6
0

.9
0

1
1

6
7

.1
3

;k
sx
 

;k
sx
 

;k
sx
 

;k
sx
 


